accordance with the repayments schedule.

9.  Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to
shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.

 Not applicable.

10.  A commentary at the date of the announcement of the trends and competitive

conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or
events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months.

1) The Group has US dollar borrowings, where the risk of foreign exchange fluctuation may

materially affect the Group’s results (positively or negatively depending on, inter alia, the
direction of the fluctuation). Although the risk may be mitigated by our US dollar export
sales (thus providing the natural hedging to the foreign currency fluctuation exposure),
we illustrate below the sensitivity impact of our US dollar borrowings to our net loss
arising from the possible change in the US exchange rate, assuming all other variables
are held constant with tax rate of 25% in Indonesia:

SAMKO TIMBER LIMITED
Company Registration Number: 200517815M

15

Rp19 billion
 (Increase)/
decrease

Rp'full amount Rp'million
15,312   (7.5%) (44,017)
14,956   (5.0%) (29,345)
14,600   (2.5%) (14,672)
13,888   2.5% 14,672
13,532   5.0% 29,345
13,176   7.5% 44,017

Our US$ loans as at 31 March 2019 and 31 December 2018
were US$54 million for both periods.

 Profit after tax for
the period

Indonesia Rupiah to
US Dollar exchange

rates
 (Weakened) /
strenghtened

Exchange rate:

Rp/US$1

- 13 May 2019 Rp14,362
- 31 March 2019 Rp14,244
- 31 December 2018 Rp14,481
- 31 March 2018 Rp13,756

2) Our export sales performance will be challenging in the near future as the uncertainty in
global economy starts to affect our export sales thus we are experiencing a slow-down in
the demand of our export products. Our domestic sales volume is expected to grow due
to our increased market penetration and supported by better Indonesian economic growth
and government’s continuous spending on infrastructure projects.

3) As we are increasing our production volume to meet demand, we may face the risk of
higher log prices. During the period, the Group has taken steps to lower production costs